
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 
 

August 4, 2022 

 

E-FILED 

 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

 

Re: Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.’s Acquisition of Delaware County 

Regional Water Quality Control Authority, Delaware and Chester Counties 

Sanitary Wastewater Collection and Treatment System / Docket No. A-2019-

3015173 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 

 Enclosed for filing please find the Prehearing Memorandum, on behalf of the Office 

of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding  

 

 Copies will be served on all known parties in this proceeding, as indicated on the 

attached Certificate of Service. 

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

       

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

      /s/ Steven C. Gray 

 

      Steven C. Gray 

      Senior Supervising  

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

      Attorney ID No. 77538 

Enclosures 

cc: Brian Kalcic 

 Parties of Record  
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PREHEARING MEMORANDUM  
 OF THE OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 The Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) is authorized to represent the interests 

of small business customers of utility services before the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to the provisions of the Small Business Advocate Act, 

Act 181 of 1988, 73 P.S. §§ 399.41 – 399.50 (“the Act”).  In order to discharge this statutory 

duty, the Small Business Advocate deems it necessary to participate as a party to these 

proceedings.  Representing the OSBA in the above-referenced matter is Assistant Small Business 

Advocate Steven C. Gray.  Please address all correspondence in this matter as follows: 

  
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Senior Supervising 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
(717) 783-2525 
(717) 783-2831 (fax) 
sgray@pa.gov  
 

II. FILING BACKGROUND 
 

 On March 3, 2020, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. (“Aqua”) filed an Application 

pursuant to Sections 507, 1103, and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its 
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Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of the Delaware County Regional Water Quality 

Control Authority (“DELCORA”). 

 The Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) filed a Notice of Intervention on 

March 26, 2020. 

 On July 26, 2022, the Commission entered an Order lifting the stay and remanding this 

case back to Office of Administrative Law Judge with instructions to conduct a full proceeding. 

 

III. IDENTIFICATION OF WITNESS AND TENTATIVE ISSUES 

 Assisting in the development and presentation of the OSBA’s case in this proceeding will 
be: 
 Brian Kalcic 
 Excel Consulting 
 7330 Dorset Avenue 
 St. Louis, MO  63130 
 (314) 863-3209 
 excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
 
 The OSBA will participate in this proceeding to assure that the interests of small business 

customers are adequately represented and protected. 

 The OSBA has previously identified the following list of issues that it will evaluate in 

this proceeding: 

 1. Whether the proposed transaction would provide affirmative public benefits to 

Aqua’s existing customer base. 

 2. Whether the Trust to be established by DELCORA for the purpose of stabilizing 

DELCORA customers’ bills constitutes a rate stabilization plan, as defined by 66 Pa. C.S. § 

1329(g) of the Public Utility Code. 

 Furthermore, the OSBA served the Direct Testimony of Mr. Kalcic on September 29, 

mailto:excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
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2020, and the Surrebuttal Testimony of Mr. Kalcic, served November 2, 2022. 

 The OSBA reserves the right to pursue additional issues that may arise throughout this 

proceeding. 

 

IV. SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS 

 In accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 1.54(b)(3)(i), the OSBA agrees to accept electronic 

mail delivery of documents on the due date1 as satisfying the in-hand requirement.  At the time 

of this writing, hard copy delivery of documents to the OSBA is not possible.  The OSBA 

requests that email delivery of documents also be provided to its witnesses identified above. 

 In addition to email copies of pleadings, briefs, and exceptions, the OSBA requests email 

copies of responses to discovery propounded by the OSBA or any other party. 

 

V. DISCOVERY 

 The OSBA does not propose any discovery modifications. 

 

VI. SETTLEMENT 

 The OSBA notes its willingness to enter into settlement discussions at the appropriate 

phase of this proceeding. 

 

 

 

 
1  In accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a)(5), documents must be received by 4:30 pm. 
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VII. HEARING AND BRIEFING SCHEDULE 

 At the time of this writing, the various parties are discussing a proposed procedural 

schedule. 

 In light of the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic, the OSBA requests that evidentiary 

hearings be held telephonically. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
      /s/ Steven C. Gray 

_______________________________ 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Senior Supervising 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 

 
 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
(717) 783-2525 
(717) 783-2831 (fax) 
 
Dated:  August 4, 2022 
 



 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
 
The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
fbrady@pa.gov  
 
Gina Miller, Esquire 
Erika McLain, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ginmiller@pa.gov     
ermclain@pa.gov 
  
Alexander R. Stahl, Regulatory Counsel 
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010 
AStahl@aquaamerica.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq.  
Erin L. Gannon, Esq.  
Harrison G. Breitman, Esq.  
Santo G. Spataro, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
choover@paoca.org    
egannon@paoca.org    
hbreitman@paoca.org    
sspataro@paoca.org  
 
Thomas Wyatt, Esq.  
Matthew Olesh, Esq.  
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel  
Center Square West  
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
thomas.wyatt@obermayer.com    
matthew.olesh@obermayer.com  
 
Scott J. Rubin, Esq.  
333 Oak Lane  
Bloomsburg, PA 17815-2036  
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com  
 
Ross F. Schmucki  
218 Rutgers Avenue  
Swarthmore, PA 19081  
rschmucki@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.’s 
Acquisition of Delaware County Regional 
Water Quality Control Authority, 
Delaware and Chester Counties Sanitary 
Wastewater Collection and Treatment 
System 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket No.  A-2019-3015173 

mailto:fbrady@pa.gov
mailto:ginmiller@pa.gov
mailto:ermclain@pa.gov
mailto:AStahl@aquaamerica.com
mailto:choover@paoca.org
mailto:egannon@paoca.org
mailto:hbreitman@paoca.org
mailto:sspataro@paoca.org
mailto:thomas.wyatt@obermayer.com
mailto:matthew.olesh@obermayer.com
mailto:scott.j.rubin@gmail.com
mailto:rschmucki@gmail.com


Robert F. Young  
Kenneth R. Stark  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
abakare@mcneeslaw.com    
ryoung@mcneeslaw.com    
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Kenneth Kynett, Esq.  
Charles G. Miller, Esq.  
Petrikin Wellman Damico Brown & Petrosa  
The William Penn Building  
109 Chesley Drive  
Media, PA 19063  
kdk@petrikin.com     
cgm@petrikin.com  
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Kevin J. McKean, Esq.  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Melissa A. Chapaska, Esq.  
Hawke McKean & Sniscak LLP  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com    
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com   
wesnyder@hmslegal.com   
machapaska@hmslegal.com  
 
 

 
 
 
 
John Povilaitis 
Alan Seltzer 
Buchanan Ingersoll& Rooney,P C 
409 NorthSecond Street,Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357 
john.povilaitis@bipc.com  
alan.seltzer@bipc.com  
 
Cynthia Pantages 
C & L Rental Properties,LLC 
PO Box 516 
Lake Harmony, PA 18 624 
cyndipantages@gmail.com  
 
Michelle Skjoldal 
Justin Weber 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
P.O. Box 118 1 
Harrisburg PA 17108 -1181 
michelle.skjoldal@troutman.com  
justin.weber@troutman.com 
 
Jason T. Ketelsen 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
3000 Two Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
jason.ketelsen@troutman.com  

Lawerence And Susan Potts 
11 Chestnut Street 
P O Box 522 
Lake Harmony Pa  18624 
Susie01213@Aol.Com 
 
Patricia Kozel 
15 Hazzard Run Road 
Lake Harmony Pa  18624 
pattyk6@icloud.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Robert W Scott Esquire 
Robert W Scott Pc 
205 North Monroe Street 
P O Box 468 
Media Pa  19063 
rscottw@scottpc.com  
 
Marc Machlin Esquire 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Saunder LLP 
2000 K Street 
Suite 600 
Washington Dc 20006 
marc.machlin@troutman.com 
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Samantha Newell, Esquire  
Patrick F. Seymour, Esquire  
Michael P. Clarke  
Rudolph Clarke, LLC 
snewell@rudolphclarke.com  
pseymour@rudolphclarke.com  
mclarke@rudolphclarke.com  
 
 

Peter Ginoplus  
pete@kiddertax.com  
 
 
Edward Clark Jr  
Treasure Lake Property Owners Association 
13 Treasure Lake 
Dubois Pa  15801 
gm@treasurelake.us 

John Mclaughlin, Esquire  
Tiffany R. Allen, Esquire  
Benjamin Patchen, Esquire  
Campbell Durant, P.C.  
jrnclaughlin@cdblaw.com   
tallen@cdblaw.com   
bpatchen@cdblaw.com  
 
    
 
         
       /s/ Steven C. Gray 
DATE:  August 4, 2022     _______________________________ 

Steven C. Gray 
       Senior Supervising  
       Assistant Small Business Advocate 
       Attorney ID No. 77538 
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